

RECORD NUMBER: 10-1997

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

**HERB LUX, STEPHEN CRUSE, ANDREW MIKEL,
and EUGENE FORET,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

**NANCY RODRIGUES, JEAN CUNNINGHAM
and HARLD PYON, members of the Virginia State Board of
Elections, in their official capacities,**

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT RICHMOND**

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**JAMES BOPP, Jr.
SCOTT F. BIENIEK
JARED HAYNIE
JOSIAH NEELEY
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
(812) 232-2434**

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement.	i
Table of Authorities.	iv
Jurisdictional Statement.	1
Issue Presented.	1
Statement of the Case.	2
Statement of Facts.	2
Summary of Argument.	4
Argument.	6
I. Standard of Review.	6
II. <i>Libertarian Party of Virginia v. Davis</i> Is Distinguishable.	7
III. <i>Davis</i> Is Not Controlling.	10
A. <i>Davis</i> Is Contrary to <i>Meyer</i>	10
B. <i>Davis</i> Is Contrary to <i>ACLF</i>	14
C. Other Circuits Have Applied <i>Meyer</i> and <i>ACLF</i> to Strike Down Residency Requirements.	18
IV. Virginia’s District-Residency Requirement Is Unconstitutional.	25
A. Petition Circulation Is Core Political Speech.	27
B. The District-Residency Requirement Severely Burdens Political Speech and Therefore Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny.	28
C. The District-Residency Requirement Fails Strict Scrutiny.	34

Conclusion.....	39
Request for Oral Argument.....	40
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	
Virginia Code section 24.2-506	

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).	26, 32
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).	5, 12
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).	27, 28 n.8
<i>Busby v. Crown Supply, Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 833 (4th Cir. 1990)..	10
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2008).	9
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).	27
<i>Chandler v. City of Arvada</i> , 292 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2002)..	21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).	26
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).	26–27
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008).	26, 34
<i>Dixon v. Edwards</i> , 290 F.3d 699 (4th Cir. 2002)..	7

Doe v. Reed,
 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010). 26

Duckworth v. State Admin. Bd. of Election Laws,
 332 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 2003).. 7

Etheridge v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.,
 9 F.3d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993).. 10

FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.,
 551 U.S. 449 (2007). 26, 33, 35

Giovani Carandola Ltd. v. Bason,
 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002).. 7

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
 546 U.S. 418 (2006). 35

Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa,
 439 U.S. 60 (1978). 39 n.16

Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Jaeger,
 241 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2001).. 23, 23 n.7, 24

Jenness v. Fortson,
 403 U.S. 431 (1971). 20

Krislov v. Rednour,
 226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000).. *passim*

Lerman v. Bd. of Elections in the City of New York,
 232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000). 19, 20, 24, 25, 33, 37, 38

Libertarian Party of Va. v. Davis,
 591 F. Supp. 1561 (E.D. Va. 1984).. 8

Libertarian Party of Va. v. Davis,
 766 F.2d 865 (4th Cir. 1985).. *passim*

McPherson v. Blacker,
146 U.S. 1 (1892). 9

Meyer v. Grant,
486 U.S. 414 (1988). *passim*

Nader v. Blackwell,
545 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008).. 22, 24, 25

Nader v. Brewer,
531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008).. 22, 23, 24, 25

Preserve Shorecliff Homeowners v. City of San Clemente,
158 Cal. App. 4th 1427 (2008). 25

Republican Party of Minn. v. White,
536 U.S. 765 (2002). 34, 36, 37

Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.,
497 U.S. 62 (1990). 34

Simon & Schuster v. N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991). 34

Supreme Court of N.H. v. Piper,
470 U.S. 274 (1985). 38 n.16

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997). 27

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994). 36

United States v. Stevens,
130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010). 20

U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton,
514 U.S. 779 (1995). 10

Virginia Carolina Tools v. Int’l Tool Supply,
 984 F.2d 113 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 7

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
 552 U.S. 442 (2008). 20, 26

Yes on Term Limits, Inc. v. Savage,
 550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 22, 22 n.6, 24, 25, 33, 38

Constitution, Statutes & Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2)..... 2

N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-132(2) (McKinney 1998). 19

U.S. Const. amend. I. *passim*

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2..... 3 n.1, 4, 9

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-101..... 39 n.16

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-400..... 39 n.16

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-506..... *passim*

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-530..... 39 n.16

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep't of Commerce Website (2000 Census Data). 29 n.9, 29 n.10
